

No. 14-56373

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ERNEST DEWAYNE JONES,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

KEVIN CHAPPELL, WARDEN,  
*Respondent-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California No. 09-CV-02158-CJC  
The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, Judge

---

**BRIEF OF LONI HANCOCK, MARK LENO, AND NANCY  
SKINNER AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF ERNEST DEWAYNE JONES**

---

Mark Wine  
Christina M. Von der Ahe  
2050 Main Street, Suite 1100  
Irvine, CA 92614-8255  
(949) 567-6700

Trish Higgins  
Suman Tatapudy  
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 3000  
Sacramento, CA 95814-4497  
(916) 447-9200

Robert Rosenfeld  
405 Howard Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2669  
(415) 773-5700

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Loni Hancock, Mark Leno, and Nancy Skinner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. SINCE 1973, CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY SYSTEM HAS GROWN INCREASINGLY COMPLEX AND EXPENSIVE.....	6
A. The Number Of Death-Eligible Crimes Has Grown Over Time .....	6
B. The California Courts Responsible For Administering The Death Penalty System Are Backlogged .....	8
C. There Are More Capital Cases Than Attorneys Qualified And Willing To Defend Them.....	10
D. The System Is Failing Under Its Own Weight .....	11
II. THE CALIFORNIA STATE LEGISLATURE HAS BEEN UNABLE TO FIX THE SYSTEM.....	12
A. The Legislature Cannot Change Important Aspects Of The Current Death Penalty System Without Approval By The Voters With Majority Support.....	13
B. Legislative Attempts To Fix The Death Penalty System Since 2008 Have Failed .....	15
1. Senate Bill 1471 (2008).....	15
2. Senate Bill 1025 (2010).....	17
3. Senate Constitutional Amendment 27 (2010) .....	19
4. Senate Bill 490 (2011).....	21
5. Senate Bill 1514 (2012).....	23
6. Senate Bill 779 (2013).....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
III. THE LEGISLATURE WILL CONTINUE TO BE UNABLE TO FIX THE PROBLEMS WITH CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY SYSTEM.....	26
A. The Legislature Lacks Consensus On How To Best Fix The Death Penalty System .....	26
B. California's Current Budget Constraints Make It Very Difficult For The Legislature To Allocate Additional Funds To The Administration Of The Death Penalty.....	27
1. Spending On The Death Penalty Would Have To Come From California's General Fund.....	28
2. The Legislature Will Not Divert An Additional \$95 Million Per Year From The General Fund To Finance California's Death Penalty System.....	29
a. Of The \$113 Billion In The General Fund, Almost \$50 Billion Is Mandated Spending.....	29
b. The Remaining \$63 Billion In The General Fund Is Spent On Important State Services.....	30
c. The State Is Currently Not Finding Room In The Budget For Several Important Expenses .....	32
3. Raising New Revenues To Fund Fixing The Death Penalty Through Taxes Is Also An Unrealistic Option .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Jones v. Chappell</i> , CV 09-2158-CJC (C.D. Cal. July 16, 2014) .....	11
<i>Jones v. Cullen</i> , CV-09-2158-CJC (C.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2011) .....	6
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	7
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Rockwell v. Superior Court</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 420 (1976) .....	7
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Cal. Penal Code § 190.2 .....	6
1973 Cal. Stat., Chapter 719, §§ 1-5 .....	6
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
S.B. 490 (2011) .....	21
S.B. 779 (2013) .....	24, 25
S.B. 1025 (2010) .....	17, 18, 19
S.B. 1471 (2008) .....	15
S.B. 1514 (2012) .....	23, 24
S. Const. Amend. 27 (2010) .....	19

## Other Authorities

Arthur Alarcón & Paula M. Mitchell, <i>Executing the Will of the Voters?: A Roadmap to Mend or End the California Legislature’s Multi-Billion-Dollar Death Penalty Debacle</i> , 44 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. (2011) .....	7, 9, 12
California Department of Finance, Glossary of Budget Terms, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.dof.ca.gov/html/bud_docs/glossary.pdf">http://www.dof.ca.gov/html/bud_docs/glossary.pdf</a> .....	28
California Governor’s Proposed Budget 2015-16, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ebudget.ca.gov/2015-16/agencies.html">www.ebudget.ca.gov/2015-16/agencies.html</a> .....	28
California Governor’s Proposed Budget Summary 2015-16, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ebudget.ca.gov/2015-16/pdf/BudgetSummary/FullBudgetSummary.pdf">http://www.ebudget.ca.gov/2015-16/pdf/BudgetSummary/FullBudgetSummary.pdf</a> .....	30, 32
California Legislative Analyst’s Office, Proposition 26 (2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.lao.ca.gov/ballot/2010/26_11_2010.aspx">http://www.lao.ca.gov/ballot/2010/26_11_2010.aspx</a> .....	33
California Legislative Analyst’s Office, Proposition 30 (2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.lao.ca.gov/ballot/2012/30_11_2012.aspx">http://www.lao.ca.gov/ballot/2012/30_11_2012.aspx</a> .....	34
California Legislative Analyst’s Office, Proposition 98 Primer (2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.lao.ca.gov/2005/prop_98_primer/prop_98_primer_020805.htm">http://www.lao.ca.gov/2005/prop_98_primer/prop_98_primer_020805.htm</a> .....	29
Chief Justice Ronald George, State of the Judiciary Address to the Legislature (Mar. 25, 2008), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ccfaj.org/documents/reports/dp/expert/Chief's%20AddresstoLegislature.pdf">http://www.ccfaj.org/documents/reports/dp/expert/Chief's%20AddresstoLegislature.pdf</a> .....	20
Mark DiCamillo & Mervin Field, “Voter Support for the Death Penalty Declines in California,” THE FIELD POLL, Sept. 12, 2014 .....	14

“SB 490 (Death Penalty) Withdrawn From Consideration,”  
Aug. 25, 2011, *available at*  
<http://sd09.senate.ca.gov/news/2011-08-25-sb-490-death-penalty-withdrawn-consideration> ..... 23

SB-1025 (2010) History, *available at*  
<http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billSearchClient.xhtml;jsessionid=6193d20bdfda899041a25087508d> ..... 17

SB-1514 (2012) Text, *available at*  
[http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill\\_id=201120120SB1514&search\\_keywords=](http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=201120120SB1514&search_keywords=)..... 23

SB-490 (2011) Text, *available at*  
<http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billSearchClient.xhtml;jsessionid=6193d20bdfda899041a25087508d> ..... 21

SB-779 (2013) Text, *available at*  
<http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billSearchClient.xhtml>  
[ml](#) ..... 24

SCA-27 (2010) Text, *available at*  
<http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billSearchClient.xhtml;jsessionid=6193d20bdfda899041a25087508d> ..... 19

See SB-1471 (2008) Text, *available at*  
<http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billSearchClient.xhtml;jsessionid=6193d20bdfda899041a25087508d> ..... 15
